

# No. 12-3757-cv

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

JOEL J. CABALA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TIMOTHY W. CROWLEY, KIM A. MORRIS,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut  
(Case No. 3:09-cv-00651-VLB)

---

### **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JOEL J. CABALA**

---

Deepak Gupta  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 470-3826

*Counsel for Appellee Joel J. Cabala*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	4
C. The District Court’s Decision on Attorney’s Fees .....	7
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The FDCPA contains no “bad faith” exception to the rule mandating fees for successful plaintiffs and, in any event, this case involved no “bad faith.” .....	12
A. The FDCPA mandates, without exceptions, an award of reasonable fees to successful plaintiffs. ....	12
B. In any event, the district court correctly concluded that the parties’ informal settlement negotiations provided no basis for a finding of “bad faith.” .....	15
II. Morris’s attacks on the attorney-client relationship between the plaintiff and his trial counsel are both factually wrong and legally irrelevant.....	20
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v. Pan Am World Airways</i> , 169 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v. County of Albany &amp; Albany County Board of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Birmingham v. Sogen-Swiss International Corp. Retirement Plan</i> , 718 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	17
<i>Cohen v. American Credit Bureau</i> , 2012 WL 847429 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	13
<i>Crescent Publishing Group, Inc. v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Emanuel v. American Credit Exchange</i> , 870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Gagne v. Vaccaro</i> , 766 A.2d 416 (Conn. 2001).....	21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>Kerin v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	16
<i>Lee v. Thomas &amp; Thomas</i> , 109 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19

<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	15
<i>McKnight v. Gizze</i> , 119 Conn. 251 (Conn. 1934) .....	21
<i>Menard v. Morris</i> , No. 3:09-cv-01165 (D. Conn. 2012).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Equifax Check Service, Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d. 200 (D. Conn. 1999).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Town of East Haven</i> , 259 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9, 14, 15, 19
<i>Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Regan</i> , 980 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14, 19
<i>Raishevich v. Foster</i> , 247 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 16
<i>Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	16
<i>Sanderson v. Winner</i> , 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Simmons v. United Mortgage &amp; Loan Investment, LLC</i> , 634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16

**Statutes**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....	2, 3, 13, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 .....	8, 15, 18, 19
